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RAJYA SABHA

iday, the 19th May, 1912[the 29th
Vaisakha, 1894 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
SINO-INDIAN RELATIONS

266. SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL
SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGARLAMUDI SHRI
LOKANATH MISRA : f SHRI K.C.
PANDA :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of the Govern-
ment of India has been invited to a report
published in the "Hindu" dated the 10th
April, 1972 to the effect that China was no
more eager to improve relations with India ;

(b) whether the Chinese Charge-d'-
Affaires in Delhi who went to Peking for
consultations long back has not returned
back to Delhi as yet ;

(c) if so, the implications of his long
absence from New Delhi ; and

(d) whether Government of India have
assessed the latest Chinese attitude towards
India ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir. Government have seen the
report.

+The question was actually asked on the
floor cf the House by Shri Lokanath Misra.
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to Questions 2

(b) The Chinese Chargc-d'-Affaires has
not returned to Delhi but there is an acting
Chargc-d'-Affaires in his place.
significance

(c) There is no special

attached to it.

(d) Government of India's policy is to
normalise relations with China. There has,
however, been little response so far.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : May I
know whether for normal diplomatic rela-
tions, the absence of a particular officer of a
status for a pretty long time is not
considered as downgrading the status of the
diplomatic relations and if so does not the
functioning as Charge d' Affaires by the '
First Secretary of the Chinese Embassy for
over six months really mean that the
Chinese are not very keen about improving
their relationship with India ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH ; I have
already given the reply to the operative part
of the question in (d).

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : He has
given the factual position there. I wanted
the interpretation of it. What does it mean in
diplomatic relationship ? 1 wanted that to
be made clear.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : T have
said already in (d) that Government of
India's policy is to normalise relations with
China. There has, however, been little
response so far. This is the question you are
asking in the operative part.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA :1 am
not asking whether there is response or not.
That is something passive. I wanted to
know whether actively the absence of the
Chinese Charge-d' Affaires meant that the
Chinese did not want the Charge-d' Affaires
to go back and join his normal post as
Charge-d' Affaires, but wanted a person in a
lower staff to officiate for him for more
than six months. Does not that mean that the
Chinese Government want to hurt the
feelings of the Indian Government thereby ?
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : 1do
not place that construction on this act of the
Chinese.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : May I
know whether the Government's attention
has been drawn to a news item published on
the 14th May in Indian Express which says

"The Chinese Prime Minister Mr,
Chou En lai and other Chinese leaders
told the visiting U.S. Senators recently
that they had terribly strong feeling
against India. They do not like India said
the Republican Leader, Mr. Hugh Scott
at a Press Luncheon while reporting on
his recent visit to China..."

Has the Minister's attention been drawn
to it ? Subsequently there has been another
development. I saw in today's newspaper
that the relationship between USSR and
China is going to be normalised or at least
improving. In view of that, is there any
possibility of India coming closer to China
through negotiations and other things ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, I
think the hon. Member at one time was
terribly opposed to any such move on our
part. I am glad he is being slowly converted
to that view. Maybe it is one of the side-
effects of President Nixon's visit to Peking.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : T just
wanted facts. President Nixon's visit or
Sardar Swaran Singh's visit to China is the
same to me. I am least concerned w th Mr.
N'xon's visit or any of his actions or
inaction. But what I wanted to know is, in
view of the normalisation...

MR. CHAIRMAN : All that you have
stated.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : But the
reply does not come. I may talk for half-an-|
hour. But, if no reply comes from the hon.
Minister, then what to do ? You are here,
Sir, and you should kindly enforce the
discipline in the House of the Minister's
replying to my question.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

MR. CHAIRMAN All right. Mr.
Minister, would you like to add anything ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, we
keep a very careful note of what the great
Senators of the United States say after their
visit to Peking and we also keep a very
careful note of the Chinese attitude and after
an assessment of all these factors, the
validity of what I said in para (d) continues
to hold.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. K.C. Panda. Not
here. Yes, Mr. Pranab Kumar
Mukherjee.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE
: Sir, something was said in reply to a
similar question on the floor of the House
and the honourable Foreign Minister
indicated that the Government of India may
unilaterally raise the status of the Head of
Mission at Peking. I would like to know
from the honourable Minister whether the
Government of India still keeps this idea
under consideration or has abandoned the
idea.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, when
I abandon the idea, I will take care to
inform the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes Mr. Alva.

Wl adtw yAR AR AW, 39
faat qF weft ot 7 Far ar f& gy oy
Faf Ar-fe-abad F 7 e & fawr 4
ST AATATTTAT 7 1At 4v R areT
uERTA F Fea awaAr 41 f& AT A
araa ® 9fg A aza drd o Iw
oz & 39% a12 F1E FAATHE ZAT AT
Agr gar !

avaT e fag : wrE e ad gar )

SHRI JOACHIM ALVA: Sir, since 1959,
Russia and China had not been having very
firiendly relations and the present Vietnam
crisis seems to have brought them nearer
advancing towards some kind of
relationship. May I know
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whether there has been any possibility of our
talking about Vietnam with the Chinese, at
least as a starting point ? What can we do
about Vietnam all together ? Our own
Charge-d'-affaires there was received kindly
by Mao. So, Sir, I want to know whether
there is any possibility of our talking to
China about Vietnam and what help we can
do on this issue, at least as a starting point.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, I do
not think that we can usefully talk with any
distinct advantage to the Chinese about the
Vietnam question. The Chinese are the
next-door neighbours of North Vietnam and
the Chinese are supporting North Vietnam
in their fight for liberation and freedom and
it is very difficult for me to understand what
precisely is in the honourable Member's
mind when he is putting the question as to
whether we can talk to the Chinese on the
Vietnam question. It is not quite clear to me
in what context he wants me to talk to
China.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Yes, Mr.
Sanyal.

SHRI SASANKASEKHAR SANYAL:
My question has been answered already,
Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Mr. Shahi.

St ATATER TER ARG AT F AT
AT o & AEAK AT W & fga | g
TG § Hat A& srAAr awgar g
FIT HAT FTAATLT HT AT T AIA
qOA AR T @ ff w7 F Ay
arg g€ afa #1amaw v ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, all
our interests will also be kept in view in any
move that we make for improvement of our
relations with China.

ot gada WA AW T Ag
a8 2 fr oA AWl § 7 A F A
TFZT AT AT A fANT BT A oqrAT
TgAT & A FE fAa AT I {1
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W3t &1, T A7 4 arq &1 fw
Z¥ fgrgama & for 909 749 99
FTATES &, faasz v &0 T4r
FE AW A Uy F77 g5 7 FAT AT AT
avare #1 fafeg & v s sgfez &
AYHTT ATAT Atfa § afeadqa v qiiwT
HATAT TAZT WA &1 A1 F19 @ & 7

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, about
the operative part I have already given the

reply.

Sir, about the calls of the Indian Ambas-
sadors in the third country capitals on the
Chinese ambassadors or the Chinese
Ambassadors' calls in the third country
capitals on our Ambassadors is a normal
diplomatic courtesy and there have been
such contacts in several capitals of the
world between our Ambassadors and the
Heads of Missions of the People's Republic
of China.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I want to
know whether in recent times any effort has
been made to restore ambassadorial
relations, that is to say, exchange of
Ambassadors between the two countries—
whether any such proposal has been
discussed or any move, directly or
indirectly, has been made in order to restore
that kind of relations by exchanging
Ambassadors again.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: In this
respect I clarified the position some months
back—I think in this House or in Lok
Sabha—when I said that the two countries
have missions in the capital of each other
and either of the two countries can take a
decision to raise the level of representation.
I am not quite sure as to whether even any
agreement or prior discussion in that respect
is necessary.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What I
wanted to say was our Ambassador is not
therein Peking and they do not have an
Ambassador in Delhi. Has any proposal
been mooted or discussed to remedy that
situation.

SARDAR
recently, Sir,

SWARAN  SINGH: Not



